

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 28, 2006

03-3066

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

NELSON VALDES,

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia  
Criminal Action No. 01-0154 (RMU)

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
SUPPORTING APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND URGING  
AFFIRMANCE

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
PAUL S. RYAN  
The Campaign Legal Center  
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W., Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 736-2200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

NELSON VALDES,

*Appellant.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia  
Criminal Action No. 01-0154 (RMU)

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress and the Supreme Court have long recognized the compelling government interests in preventing actual and apparent corruption. ....	5
A. For more than 100 years Congress has regulated contributions to public officials in an effort to prevent corruption and the appearance of corruption. ....	6
B. The Supreme Court ruled in <i>Buckley</i> and its progeny that the compelling government interest in preventing actual and apparent corruption justifies regulation of political contributions, notwithstanding potential burdens on constitutional rights.....	10
II. Like political contribution limits, anti-gratuities laws serve a compelling government interest in preventing actual and apparent corruption detrimental to the public’s trust in officials—and must be interpreted broadly to achieve this purpose. ....	13
A. The interests served by anti-gratuities laws are identical to those served by campaign finance laws, preventing actual and apparent corruption. ....	13
B. Campaign finance and anti-gratuities laws each serve compelling governmental functions that are not reached by existing federal bribery statutes.....	17
C. The Circuit panel’s narrow interpretation of the anti-gratuities statute will lead to increased actual and apparent corruption of public officials—further eroding the public’s trust in government. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	passim*
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim*
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Valdes</i> , 437 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 2006 U. S. App. LEXIS 12532 (D.C. Cir.).....	passim

### Statutes, Legislation and Legislative History:

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(B).....	2, 14
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....	2–3
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA), Pub. L. No. 107–155, 116 Stat. 81.....	8
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–443, 88 Stat. 1263 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 2 U.S.C.).....	7
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92–225, 86 Stat. 3 (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431–455).....	7
Labor Management Relations (Taft-Hartley) Act, 1947, ch. 120, 61 Stat. 136 (1947) .....	7
Hatch Political Activities Act, ch. 410, 53 Stat. 1147 (1939).....	7

---

\* Authorities on which *amicus* chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Federal Corrupt Practices Act of June 25, 1910, ch. 392, 36 Stat. 822 (1910), amended by Act of Aug. 19, 1911, ch. 33, § 2, 37 Stat. 25, 26–29 (1911), amended by Federal Corrupt Practices Act, ch. 368, §§ 241–256, 43 Stat. 1053 (1925) .....	6–7
Tillman Act of 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 .....	6
Pendleton Civil Service Act, ch. 27, 22 Stat. 403 (1883).....	6
Naval Appropriations Act of 1867, ch. 172, 14 Stat. 489 .....	6
<i>To Strengthen the Criminal Laws Relating to Bribery, Graft, and Conflicts of Interest and for Other Purposes: Hearing on H.R. 8140 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87<sup>th</sup> Cong.</i> (1962) .....	14

### **Miscellaneous Sources:**

Associated Press, <i>A Sampling of Reaction to Rowland’s Sentencing</i> , AP STATE WIRE, Mar. 18, 2005.....	24
Jeffrey H. Birnbaum, <i>The End of Legal Bribery</i> , WASHINGTON MONTHLY, June 2006, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonmonthly.com/features/2006/0606.birnbaum.html">http://www.washingtonmonthly.com/features/2006/0606.birnbaum.html</a> .....	23
Jeffrey H. Birnbaum, <i>Why Clearing A Cop’s Name Matters In Abramoff Scandal</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 20, 2006, at D1 .....	23
George D. Brown, <i>The Gratuities Debate and Campaign Reform—How Strong is the Link?</i> , WAYNE L. REV. (forthcoming 2006), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=901628">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=901628</a> .....	passim
Thomas F. Burke, <i>The Concept of Corruption in Campaign Finance Law</i> , 14 Const. Commentary (1997) .....	2
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE GUIDE (2004), available at <a href="http://www.campaignfinanceguide.org">http://www.campaignfinanceguide.org</a> .....	7
Jon Cohen and Gary Langer, <i>Poll: Majorities See Widespread Corruption</i> , ABC NEWS, Jan. 9, 2006, available at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/PollVault/story?id=1487942">http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/PollVault/story?id=1487942</a> .....	25

ANTHONY CORRADO, TREVOR POTTER & THOMAS MANN EDS., INSIDE THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE BATTLE: COURT TESTIMONY ON THE NEW REFORMS (Brookings Institution Press 2003).....9–10

Susan Page, *Poll show[s] Americans keeping an eye on Congress*, USA TODAY, June 27, 2006, available at  
[http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2006-06-27-poll-results-elections\\_x.htm](http://www.usatoday.com/news/washington/2006-06-27-poll-results-elections_x.htm) ..... 24
